Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

20. Financial instruments classification and risk management (continued)

27

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices - e.g. foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices - will affect
the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to
manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Interest rate risk
The  Group 's exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates primarily affects borrowings. The  Group had floating interest
rates throughout the year.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit/ (loss) and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/-
1% (2024: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions. The calculations are based on a change
in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are
sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

2025   2024 2024
Change in

profit/(loss)
Change in

equity
Change in

profit/(loss)
Change in

equity
$ $ $ $

Variable interest rates +1% (6,461) (6,461) (11,647) (11,647)
Variable interest rates -1% 6,461 6,461 11,647 11,647

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and liabilities
denominated in currencies other than the Group's functional currency, New Zealand dollars (NZD). The Group's primary
exposure to currency exchange rate fluctuations stems from its overseas sales and purchases, predominantly in Australian
dollars (AUD).

To manage this risk, the Group employs natural hedging by aligning AUD revenue with AUD expenses within the same
entity, significantly reducing the impact of exchange rate volatility. As an early-stage company undergoing recent changes in